SECOR International Incorporated
r 1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

phone (510) 686-9780
Jfax (510) 686-3099

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

To: NAME COMPANY

‘ Juliet Shin Alameda County
From: Steve McCabe
Subject: Quarterly Report

575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California

Date: November 25, 1996

Attached is the Quarterly Report for the Bohannon Site located at 575 Paseo Grande per your request.
Results from the sampling of the soil aeration pile are also included. Do not hesitate to call me if you have
any questions or require additional information.




SECOR

International Incorporated

November 26, 1996

Mr. Mike Jepsen

Pavid D. Bohannon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall

San Mateo, California 94403

RE: Fourth Quarter 1996 Monitoring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to present the results of the fourth quarter 1996
activities conducted at 575 Paseo Grande (the Site) in San Lorenzo, California (Figures 1 and 2). This
report presents the results of the quarterly sampling event conducted on October 8, 1996, as well as the
results of soil samples collected from the aerated soil pile which was generated from excavated soil from
the former underground storage tank (UST) area.

BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the site has been used as an asphalt paved parking area. The site was a gasoline
station prior to 1969. Little information is known about the site history related to it’s use as a gasoline
service station. In anticipation of property redevelopment, initial investigation activities were conducted
in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service station underground equipment remained
on-Site. The work was conducted by Twining Laboratories, Inc. (TL), as documented in their letter
report dated April 15, 1995. The work conducted included a magnetometer survey followed by an
exploratory excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified underground gasoline service station
equipment which include what appeared to be the former tank pit, approximately 110 feet of fuel delivery
system piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in-an area which may have been the former
service garage (Figure 2). Field evidence and one soil sample indicated the potential for soil
contamination along the piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the inferred location of the
former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude and extent of potential soil contamination was not
conducted during initial investigation activities.

In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal of the former
UST system piping and the former grease sump, and characterization soil sampling along piping lines and
around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was summarized in SECOR’s letter
report dated June 29, 1995. The characterization data from this investigation indicated that there were
two areas of concern (AOCs) at the Site. These areas were the former grease sump area and the former
gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted excavation activities in the vicinity
of the two AOCs. The soil excavated from the former sump area was transported off-Site for disposal.
The soil generated from the UST excavation was treated by means of aeration. Three groundwater
monitor wells were installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which the
groundwater had been impacted. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring
activities are reported in SECOR’s, “Report of Interim Remedial Actions,” dated June 4, 1996.

BOHAN-02.101
Movember 26, 19956
SECOR Job No. 70074-001-02

FASO Wl Petss Roewd, Sedie 36600 Concored, €4 S45201-3250 (3100 GRG-9780 (5101 G80-3000 FAX




Mr. Mike Jepsen _

David D. Bohannon Organization
November 26, 1996

Page 2

SCOPE OF WORK

Groundwater Sampling - Quarterly groundwater sampling activities were initiated at the Site pursuant to
the request of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. The three Site monitoring wells (MW-
1, MW-2, and MW-3), were gauged for depth-to-water and sampled on October 8, 1996. Each of the
three wells were purged of at least three casing volumes of water prior to sampling. A copy of the field
data sheets are presented in Attachment 1. The groundwater samples were submitted to Curtis and
Thompkins Analytical Laboratories, a California state-certified laboratory, for the following analyses:
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and heavy chain hydrocarbons (TPH) by modified U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes .
{BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 8010;
and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) analyses by EPA Method 8270. Additionally, one of the
groundwater samples was analyzed for total dissolved solids (TDS) to determine whether the groundwater
beneath the site is potable. Copies of the certified analytical reports are presented in Attachment 2.

Aeration Soil Pile Sampling - In June 1996, approximately 550 cubic yards of excavated soil from the
former UST area began treatment by means of aeration. The soil was transferred from a stockpile on-Site
to 16015 Via Arriba (additional property owned by the David D. Bohannon Organization which is located
across the street [Paseo Grande] from the Site) where it was spread out in a layer approximately 1-foot
thick. The soil covered an area of approximately 14,500 square feet. The treatment area was enclosed
with a locking chain link fence. The soil was aerated in accordance with Bay Area Air Quality
Management District Regulation 8, Rule 40 regarding the uncontrolled emission of volatile organics from
soil aeration. The soil was turned weekly using a backhoe equipped with a ripping tool for two weeks
to enbance and expedite the aeration process. On August 22, 1996, 30 soil samples were collected
(approximately one soil sample for every 20 cubic yards) from the aerated soil to confirm that complete
aeration of the soil had been achieved. Samples were transferred to Superior Analytical Laboratory, a
state-certified laboratory, for TPHg and BTEX analysis by EPA Methods 8015 (modified) and 8020,
respectively. Copies of the certified laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 3. After
receiving laboratory results which confirmed that TPHg and BTEX constituents were not present in the (\/ |
soil, the soil was used as fill material on the 16015 Via Arriba property. The soil was compacted to a
minimum of 90 percent compaction during the week of October 21, 1996. Compaction test results are
included in Attachment 4.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

Groundwater elevation data collected on October 8, 1996, is summarized in Table 1. The average depth-

to-water at the Site on October 8, 1996, was 7.15 feet below grade. A potentiometric surface map

showing the interpreted groundwater surface elevation on October 8, 1996, is presented as Figure 3. The

average hydraulic gradient across the Site on October 8, 1996, was approximately 0.005 feet per fogt and _ e 25
was toward the west (Figure 3). These results are inconsistent with flow direction results obtained éurmg {as T

the prior monitorihg event (May 1996). However, elevations obtained during the May 1996 monitoring

event were collectbd shortly after monitoring well instaliation, and therefore, the groundwater elevations

P T N
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in these wells may not have reached equilibrium. Because the hydraulic gradient is relatively flat across
the Site, slight discrepancies in depth-to-water measurements can cause an apparent change in the
groundwater flow direction. Groundwater measurements coliected during the first quarter of 1997 will
be used to confirm the groundwater flow direction across the Site.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater analytical results from samples collected on October 8, 1996, are summarized in Table 2.
TPHg was detected in samples collected from the three Site wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at 120
micrograms per liter (ug/f), 8,400 pg/¢, and 1,800 pug/¢, respectively. Benzene was detected in samples
collected from monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3 at 530 ug/f and 2,700 ug/f, respectively.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo)
were detected above the reporting limits in monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3. However, these results
were reported by the laboratory to be lighter hydrocarbons than the indicated standard, indicating that
they may be degraded gasoline. '

HVOC compounds consisting of cis-1,2-dichloroethene (1.9 pg/f), trichloroethene (3.8 ug/¢), and
tetrachloroethane (2.2 pg/f) were only detected in the sample collected from monitor well MW-1. The
detected HVOCs were all below their respective Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL).

SVOC compounds were not detected in monitor well MW-1. Naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were
detected at 190 pg/{ and 26 ug/¢, respectively in monitor well MW-2. The groundwater sample from
monitor well MW-3 contained phenol at 17 pg/f, naphthalene at 9.7 ug/¢, and 2-methylnaphthalene at
110 pg/f. There are no established MCLs for the detected SVOCs at the Site.

Total dissolved solids were analyzed in the sample from monitor well MW-1 with a reported (JJ
concentration of 940 mg/f. This value is approaching the upper recommended limit of 1,000 mg/? for Md c_e’f?

drinking water.
o wate ﬁgﬂ—d},é’bdw 51‘70[“:{.10

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

W

Laboratory reports for 30 samples collected from the aerated soil are included in Attachment 3. TPHg
and BTEX constituents were below laboratory detection limits in all of the samples analyzed, indicating
that the soil had been successfully remediated.
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RESPONSE TO SEPTEMBER 12, 1996, LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY

The following discussion addresses the comments presented in the above referenced letter from Ms. Juliet
Shin of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

Comment 1: “Due to the elevated contaminant concentrations identified in all three of the newly
installed monitoring wells, this office is requesting that guarterly groundwater monitoring
resume at the site. Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPHg, TPH for heavier
hydrocarbon chains, BTEX, halogenated volatile organics (Method 8010), and semi-
volatile organics (Method 8270). This office is also requesting that a Total Dissolved
Solids (TDS) analysis be conducted on one of the groundwater samples collected in the
next sampling event to help determine whether the groundwater beneath the site is
potable.” '

Response 1:  Groundwater samples were collected on October 8, 1996, and submitted for the requested
analyses. Based on the analytical results, the heavy chain hydrocarbon analyses do not
appear necessary. Additionally, because the HVOC detections were below MCLs and
no MCLs are established for the SVOC detections, SECOR recommends analyzing future
samples for TPHg and BTEX only during the quarterly sampling events.

Comment 2: “Although the estimated groundwater flow direction is southeasterly, none of the three
on-site monitoring wells are located southeast (i.e., downgradient) of any of the former
piping, tanks, or sump areas. Therefore, if groundwater continues to flow towards the
southeast in the next two quarterly groundwater monitoring events, at least one additional
well will need to be installed southeast of the former excavation areas in order to
properly address the downgradient extent of the observed contaminant plume.”

Response 2:  As discussed above, the groundwater gradient measured on October 8, 1996, was towards
the west. This apparent reversal in the gradient direction is likely the result of non-
equilibrated conditions during the initial monitoring event (May 1996). Because the
groundwater table is relatively flat, minor changes in the groundwater elevation can
indicate an erroneous flow direction. The first quarter 1997 groundwater monitoring
event should confirm the groundwater flow direction. Based on the October 8, 1996

- monitoring data, monitor well MW-3 is located downgradient from the source areas at
the Site.
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Comment 3:

Response 3:

Comment 4:

Response 4;

BOHAN-2.L01
November 26, 1996

“This office is concerned that Wells MW-1 and MW-2 may not be screened properly.
Based on the well logs, groundwater was initially encountered at roughly 12- to 14-feet
below ground surface (bgs) in wells MW-1 and MW-2 and then stabilized at
approximately 5.5-feet bgs, which implies that the groundwater aquifer is semi-confined.
If this is the case and the top of the water bearing zone lies where groundwater was
initially identified, then both MW-1 and MW-2 are only screening one to two feet into
the aquifer. Additionally, chlorinated hydrocarbons, which tend to sink in the aquifer
due to their density, have been identified in these two wells, therefore, the short screened
intervals of these wells may not be accessing the full extent of chlorinated hydrocarbons
potentially existing in the aquifer. Unless adequate rationalization for the effectiveness
of these screened intervals can be submitted, additional screening or wells may be
necessary in these locations.”

During excavation activities conducted at the Site, groundwater was encountered at depths
of less than 9 feet bgs in both excavations, indicating that groundwater is flowing at
depths greater than 12 to 14 feet bgs as indicated on the logs for monitor wells MW-1
and MW-2, Because it can be difficuit to identify the saturated zone from soil samples,
it is possible that groundwater is flowing in the sediments above the 12- to 14-foot bgs
location were groundwater was recorded on the lithologic logs. There is likely a zone
of increased groundwater flow at the 12- to 14-foot depth in the vicinity of monitor wells
MW-1 and MW-2; however, it is also likely, based on the amount of groundwater that
entered the excavations, that groundwater flow is also occurring at shallower depths.
Regarding the sinking of chlorinated solvents, it is true that separate-phase chlorinated
solvents do tend to sink, however, dissolved-phase chlorinated solvents are less likely to
sink because once dissolved, the density differential is greatly reduced. Additionally, the
low concentrations of HVOCs detected at the Site are not suggestive of separate-phase
product, indicating that the vertical variation of HVOC concentrations may not be
significant. Based on the facts that groundwater is likely flowing above the 12- to 14-
foot bgs level in the vicinity of monitor wells MW-1" and MW-2 and that the
concentrations of HVOCs detected do not indicate the presence of separate-phase
solvents, the screened intervals for monitor wells MW-1 and MW-2 are adequate to
monitor groundwater conditions at the Site.

“Lastly, this office is requesting that details of the aeration of excavated soils, including
confirmatory soil sample resuits, be submitted to this office in future quarterly reports.”

The confirmatory soil sample analytical results are included in Attachment 3.
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If you have any questions or require more information, please call us at (510) 686-9780.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated 7 }
olatie el g

;gnﬁﬁ.(‘géabe Paul D. Horton, R.G.

Project Hydrogeologist/Project Manager Principal Hydrogeologist

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Sample Location Map
Figure 3 - Potentiometric Surface Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Detected Constituents in Groundwater

Attachments:

1 - Field Data Sheets

2 - Laboratory Analytical Reports - Groundwater
3 - Laboratory Analytical Reports - Soil

4 - Compaction Test Reports
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Well LD. Date TOC DTW ELEV.
MW.1 10/8/96 27.11 7.47 19.64
MW-2 10/8/96 26.73 7.15 19.58
MW-3 10/8/96 26.15 6.82 19.33

TOC = Top of well casing relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL)
DTW = Depth to Water
ELEV. = Water table elevation above MSL
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Table 2

Detected Constituents in Groundwater (ug/l)
October 8 1996
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Compound MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Benzene <0.5 530 2700
Toluene <0.5 <50 240
Ethylbenzene 2.7 400 910
Total xylenes <0.5 360 970
TPH-as-gasoline 120 8400 - 1800 -
Kerosene C10-C16 <50 6400 L 14000 L
Diesel C12-C22 <50 840 YL | 2800 YL
Motor Qil C22-C50 <300 <300 <900
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 <10 <10
Trichloroethene 38 <5 <5
Tetrachloroethene 2.2 <5 <5
Total Dissolved Solids 940,000 NA NA
Phenol <9.4 <10 17
Naphthatene <9.4 190 9.7
2-methylnaphthalene <94 26 110

ug/l = micrograms per liter {parts per billion)
L = Lighter hydrocarbons than inicated standard
Y = Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

NA = Not Analyzed
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10/08/96 TUE 15:32 FAX 1 415 882 1673 -+ CONCORD Aoo1
SECOR International Incorporated
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
Date: /0/9/46 Praject:_ﬂ&,;cl .DL gnéﬂmm Project # 7 w774— -—dof-o2
Sampler: L'Z-_ Page [ or_L_ )
WELL or MEASUREMENT
LOCATION TIME TOC DTW - DTB DIA ELEV COMMENYS
“ U™ P cally i tee K
nw | 1924 7.47 82 1 2 émﬂ:‘pa? ¥
’ - " ol " : '
mw-2 | o734 708 | |2 7
mw -2 | 0728 6.82 12.69 | " e
| ( 3
‘ Onel clrud on—Sjee
Post-it* Fax Note 7671 [P sojafss [hdes® ¥
T < e Fom L g
Co./Depl. . Co. T
Priong § Phone #
Fax # Fax # L a
|
|

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elavation

DTW = Depth 1o Groundwater Below TOC

DTBE = Depth to Battom of Well Casing Below TOC
DLA = Well Casing Diameter

ELEY = Groundwater Elevation
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WELL ID; M/}
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TIME . VOLUME pH EC TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
WH) (o) (uaiw) (e=lm@5°0) (P Crhna?) 6 viSuof
o U A é 15}5 IE‘?Z 8’[:12’ das_ . _%;A
e?r7 2 Z-ﬁ_ <32/ 20. v
(o0 _ 47 74t £C 33 78\ v »
D.O. (ppm}: COLOR, COBALT (0-100):; 1 Qear
. Cloudy
. Yellowr
ODOR:____ B
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—_— T'EBladderPump __ BaBler(Tefloa®) —  TBuderPamp . BaBerTefload)
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SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
WELL ID:_ MW/-2
PROJECT NO: Doft —oo/- o2 SAMPLE D: /=
PURGED BY: Lz CLIENT NAME: ;
SAMPLED BY: L7 LOCATION: % i
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TYPE: Groundwater __X. Surface Water Treatment Eflucnt Othcrm
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DATE SAMPLED: Lo /8728 Sunt 400Hr) _____ Fod 400HL) _ s/ 24—
FIELD QC SAMPLES CQUECFED__AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X—DUP-I):
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME - VOLUME  pH EC TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR  TURBIDITY
QOOH)  (ml) (eaic) (wmbodm@25°C)  (*F) Gdeasl) O8#) 'cuaf
(18 3 &of (969 a4 Grog . _H4
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SIGNATURE: = Page. 1 _of [




Chain-of Custody Number:

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.

Field Office: C:mﬂwrj — .
Address: '/3 ?ﬂ M//M PM an g/ QJ;G. g‘?él Job Name: ’ Lo Q) L
c4 4(2o Location: _;Qaa._t_d_gagz.n, cA

Cerrix iy
Project # ?’0“’?‘{1—"3"’/ ~O02 Task 4 Analysis Reques!
Project Manager - N 0
Laboratory g g § B g { 2
Turnaround Time " ag T g @8 |39 - @ g
$3123 £ [z (55|5 [5818 | |5 g 54 3
L . s =) o) 20| & g =
sarvicstameSps Zhong | BUED 2 ligly teltni ety |22 £ ;
. gl T lag|lalfof fonsald | 2a
Samplers S|gna1ureA—éé-%=a 8 |Tazre % gg B3| &2 3 é’;é gy gg g ;Eé(g Comments/ §
Sample 1D Date | Time Matix | = |Frolb 8| & [<B[SR|E£8Bla8| LBl 2R3 F ™~ instructions
MW~ fofg | roo\ T vale- X X ¥ X 9
Mmw- 'z 248 X X | X XX 9
mw - 2y ol A/ A XX X g9
e ) {
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: Received by: Sample Recelpt
Sign > Sign Total no. of containers; | >3,
Print Print Chain of custody seals! !
Company Company Rec'd. In good conditfondoold:
Time Date Time Date Conlorms Lo record:
Relinquished by: Received by. i
Sign Sign Clisnt: _ S&cof
(F;nnl zn::pany Client Contact:Steve A Cabe
ompany o
Time Date Time _______ Date_______|Client Phone: $72) 456 ~7 %0

SECON CUSTAEC Aev, 1785

Date: _/€ 1 & 1 Z& Page_/ _of _/

49T 28% ST¥F T Yvd ¢£:-CT 3NL 96/80/0T

@MIOJNQD e«

SO0 3




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,
Page 1 of 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons E

Client: Secor Bnalysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled  Extracted  Analyzed Moisture
1270%1-001 MW-1 30325 10/08/96 10/12/96 10/12/96
127091-002 MwW-2 30325 10/08/96 10/12/96 10/12/96
127091-003 MW~3 30356 10/08/96 10/15/96 10/15/96

Matrix: Water

Analyte Units 127091-001 127091-002 127621-003
Diln Fac: 1 100 15
Gasoline ug/L 120 8400 1800
Surrogate

Trifluorotoluene $REC 91 91 95
Bromobenzene %REC 80 79 92




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,
Page 1 of 1

Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
lLocation: Bohannon Development

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Mcoisture
127091-001 MwW-1 30325 i0/08/96 10/12/96 10/12/%6
127091-002 MW-2 30325 10/08/96 10/12/96 10/12/96
127091-003 Mw-3 30356 10/08/96  10/15/96  10/15/96

Matrix: Water

hAnalyte Units 127091-001 127091-002 127091-003
Diln Fac: 1 100 15
Benzene ug/L <0.5 530 2700
Toluene ug/L <G.5 <50 240
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.7 400 910

m, p—Xylenes ug/L <0.5 360 860
a-Xylene ug/L <0.5 <50 110
Surrogate

Trifluorotocluene $REC 98 99 106
Bromobenzene %REC 95 95 102




Lab #: 127091

BATCH QC REPORT

‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Litd,

Page 1 cf 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbon

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)

Client: Secor

Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

METHOD ‘BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 16/12/96
Batch#: 30325 Analysis Date: 16/12/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1 i
MB Lab ID: QC32391

Analyte Result

Gascoline <50

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorotcluene 83 69-120
Bromcbenzene 70 70-122




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
BTXE ' a

Client: Secor hnalysis Method: EPA B020

Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPAR 5030

Location: Bohannon Development

METHOD'BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/12/96
Batch#: 30325 Bnalysig Date: 10/12/96
Units: ug /L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC323%1

Analyte Result

Benzene <0.5

Toluene <0.5

Ethylbenzene <0.5

m,p-Xylenes <0.5

o-Xylene <0.5

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorctoluene 90 58-130
Bromobenzene 83 62-131




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.
Labk #: 127091

BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

TVH-Total Velatile Hydrocarbons

Client: Secor Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA B8015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Beohannon Development

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30356 Analysis Date: 10715796
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

HMB Lab ID: QC32517

Analyte Result

Gasoline <50

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene 86 69-~120
Bromobenzene 70 70-122




Lab #: 127091

BATCH QC REPORT

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltcl.

Page 1 of 1

BTXE 3
Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development
METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30356 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1
MB Labk ID: QC32517

Analyte Result

Benzene <0.5

Toluene <0.5

Ethylbenzene <0.5

m, p-Xylenes <0.5

o—Xylene <0.5

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene 96 58--130C
Bromobenzene 88 62-131




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Client: Secor Analysis Method: CaA LUFT (EPA BO15M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPrA 5030
Locaticon: Bohannon Development

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/11/96

Batch#: 30325 Rnalysis Date: 10/11/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lak ID: QC32392

Analyte Result Spike Added $Rec # Limits
Gasoliné 2041 2000 102 80-120
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Triflucrotoluene 89 69-120

i Bromobenzene 97 70-122

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values ocutside of QOC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits




‘ Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
| BTXE ' e
i Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 2020
| Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030

Location: Bohannon Development

LABORATORY 'CONTROL SAMPLE

| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/11/96

| Batch#: 30325 hnalysis Date: 10/11/96
| Unite: ug/L

DPiln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC32393

Analyte Result Spike Added tRec # Limits
Benzene 16.5 20 83 80-120
Toluene 17.9 20 <0 80-120
Ethylbenzene 18 20 90 80-120
m,p-X¥ylenes 35.4 40 g1 80-120
o-Xylene i8 20 20 80-120
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 92 58-130
Bromcbhenzene 85 62-131

# Column to be vused to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values ocutside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 5 cutside limits




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons * '

Client: Secor Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 ’ Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bchannon Development

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96

Batch#: 30356 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC32518

Analyte Result Spike Added $Rec # Limits
Gascline 2062 2000 i03 80-120
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 79 69-120
Bromobenzene B4 70-122

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: Q0 cut of 1 outside limits




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
BTXE
Client: Secor Bnalysis Method: EPA 8020
Project#: 70074-001-02 . Prep Method: EPA 5030

Location: Bohannon Development

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96

Batch#: 30356 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

Lcs Lab ID: QC32519

Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
Benzene 18.9 20 95 g0-120
Toluene 20.2 20 101 80-120
Ethylbenzene 1.8 20 99 80~-120
m, p-Xylenes 41 40 103 80-120
o-Xylene 20.3 20 102 80-120
Surrogate $Rec Limits
Trifluocrotoluene 9B 58-130
Bromobenzene 91 62-131

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values cutside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0O out of & outside limits




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
Client: Secor Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 ‘ Prep Method: EPAR 5030
Locatien: Bohannon Development
MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
Field ID: MW-1 Sample Date: 10/08/%6
Lak ID: 127091-001 Received Date: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/12/96
Batch#: 30328 Analysis Date: 10/12/96
Units: ug/L
Piln Fac: 1
MS Lab ID: QC32394
Analyte Spike Added Sample Ms %Rec # Limits
Gasoline 2000 122.1 2128 106 75-125
Surrogate $Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 26 69-120
Bromobenzene 91 70-122 i
MSD Lab ID: QC32395
Analyte Spike Added  MsSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
| Gasoline 2000 2200 110 75-125 3 20
i Surrogate %Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 98 69-120
Bramobenzene 24 70-122

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 1 cutside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Client: Secor Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EFA B015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 ' Prep Method: EPR 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Field ID: Z22Z22 Sample Date: 10/04/96
Lab ID: 127058-012 Received Date: 10/04/96
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30356 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

M& Lab ID: QC32520

Analyte Spike Added Sample MS %Rec # Limits
Gasoline 2000 1403 3136 87 75-125
Surreogate %Rec Limits

Trifluorotoluene 88 &69-120 *
Bromobenzene 90 70-122

MSD Lab ID: QC32521

Analyte Spike Added MSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Gascline 2000 3142 87 75=-125 0 20
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Trifluprotoluene 90 69-120

Bromobenzene a3 70-122

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Yalues outside of QC limits

RPD: O out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 cutside limits




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Page 1 of 1

Halegenated Volatile Organigs
EPA. 8010 Analyte List. ..

Client:  Secor ' Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Methed: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development
Field ID: MW-1 Sampled: 10/08/96
Lab ID: 127091-001 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/15/986
Batch#: 30333 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L
biln Fac: 1
Analyte Regult S Reﬁdfﬁin@”ﬁim : AN
Chloromethane ND 2.0
Bromomethane ND 2.0
Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0
Chloroethane ND 2.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluorcomethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichlorocethene ND 1.0
1,1-Dichldéroethane ND 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0
Frecn 113 ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Trichloroethene 3.8 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans~1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene 2.2 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0

i 1,3-Dichlorcobenzene ND 1.0

i 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1.0
Surrogate $Recovery Receovery Limits
Toluene-dg 105 87-125
Bromoflucrobenzene 84 79-122

. 1l,2-Dichloroethane—d4 101 68-126

|




‘ b Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 1

Halogenated Volatile Organics
EPA 8010 Analyte List .

Client: Secor hnalysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

Field ID: MW-2 Sampled: 10/08/96
Lab 1D: 127091-002 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30333 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: %

ARnalyte Result ' ' Repérﬁihé'bimmt e
Chloromethane ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 100
Trichlorofluoromethane - ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
trans=-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,2-~Dichlorcethane ND 5.0
i1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0

! carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1,2~Trichloroethane ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 16
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlcocrobenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlcocrobenzene ND 5.0
Surrogate %Recovery Recovery Limits_' 
Toluene-d& 102 87-12%
Bromofluorobenzene 82 79-122

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 68-126




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 1 of 1

Halogenatederlaﬁiie Organics
EPA 8010 Analyte List

Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development
Field ID: MW-3 Sampled: 10/08/96
Lab ID: 127091-003 Received: 10/09/956
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30357 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L
Piln Fac: 10
Analyte Result S Reporting Limit™ =~
Chloromethane ND 20
Bromomethane ND 20
Vinyl Chleoride ND 20
Chloroethane ND 20
Methylene Chloride ND 200
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 10
1,1-Dichlorcoethane ND 10
¢cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
Chloroform ND 10
Freon 113 ND 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10
Bromodichleromethane ND 10
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10
¢cis-1,3-Pichloropropene ND 10
Trichloroethene ND 10
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 10
trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10
Dibromochloromethane ND i0
Bromoform ND 20
Tetrachloroethene ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10
Chlorobenzene ND 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
Surrogate %Recovery Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 1G0 87-125
Bromofluorobenzene 85 79-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S0 6B8-126




Lab #: 127091

BATCH QC REPORT

c Curlis & Tompkins, Licl.

Page 1 of 1

Client: Secor
Project#: 70074-001-02

Location: Bohannon Development

Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Prep Method: EPA 5030

METHOD - BLAN

Matrix: Water
Batch#: 30333
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

10/14/96
10/14/96

Prep Date:
hnalysis Date:

MB Lab ID: QC32433

Analyte Result Reporting Limit

i Chloromethane ND 2.0

! Bromomethane ND 2.0

t Vvinyl Chloride ND 2.0

E Chleroethane ND 2.0

I Methylene Chloride ND 20

! Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0

l 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0

| cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 1.0

I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0

! Chloroform ND 1.0

% Freon 113 ND 1.0

. 1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 1.0

[ 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
1l,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Trichloroethene ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0

| Bromoform ND 2.0

| Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0

! 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorpethane ND 1.0
Chlorchenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene ND 1.0

. Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 100 87-125
Bromofliuorcbenzene a1 79-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 68-126




c Curtis & Tompkins, tid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REFPORT Page 1 of 1

> Organics
CList -

Client: Secor ' Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Methed: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30357 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC32524

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
Chloromethane ND 2.0
Bromomethane ND 2.0
Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0
Chloroethane ND 2.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0
1,l1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0
Freon 113 ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane . WD 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
i,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Trichloroethene ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
Chlorchenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene ND 1.0
},4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
i1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 a9 87-125
Bromofluorobenzene 87 79~122
1,2-bichloroethane-d4 93 68-126




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

Halogenated Volatile Organics

Client:  Secor ' Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/14/96
Ratch#: 30333 Analysis Date: 106/14/96
Dnits: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC32432

Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
1,1-Dichlorocethene 42 .88 S0 86 51-180
Trichlorcethene 49,24 50 ag 73-141
Chlorobhenzene 49.95 50 100 83-129
Surrogate %$Rec Limits
Toluene-dg 101 87-12%
Bromofluorcohenzene 91 79=-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 6B-126

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 3 ocutside limits




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

Halogenated Volatile Organics

Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Metheod: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/15/96

Batch#: 30387 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC32523

i knalyte Result Spike Added $Rec # Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 41.63 50 83 51-180
Trichlorcethene 49,73 50 100 73-141
Chlorobenzene 49 .62 50 99 83-12%
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Toluene-dg 101 87-125
Bromofluorobenzene 89 79-122
i,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o1 68-126

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: O cut of 3 outside limits




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

Halogenated Volatile Organics

Analysis Methed: EPAR 8240
Prep Method: EPR 5030

Client: Secor
Project#: 70074-001-02
Location: Bohannon Development

MATRTX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

10/10/96

Field ID: Z22Z22 Sample Date:
Lab ID: 127114-001 Received Date: 10/11/96
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/14/96
Batch#: 30333 hnalysis Date: 10/14/96
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1
M5 Lab ID: QC32474
Analyte Spike Added Sample MS 3Rec # Limits
l1,1-Dichloroethene 50 0 44 .28 89 51-180
Trichloroethene 50 0.2661 45,35 S0 73-141
Chlorcbenzene 50 0 46.75 94 83-129
Surrogate tRec Limits
Toluene—-dg 101 87-125
Bromofluorobenzene 89 79-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 68-126
MSD Lab ID: QC32475
Analyte Spike Added — MSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 44,46 89 51-180 4] 22
Trichloroethene 50 44,86 89 73-141 1 24
Chlorobenzene ' 50 46.75 94 83-129 ) 21
Surrogate $Rec Limits
g87-125
Bromcfluorcbhenzene 23] 79-122
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 68-126

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values cutside of QC limits

RPD: O out of 3 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of & outside limits

|
Toluene-dB 102




‘ Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

Halogenated Volatile Organics

Client: Secox Analysis Method: EPR 8240
Project#: 70074-001-02 ‘ Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: Bohannon Development

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Field ID: ZZZZZZ Sample Date: 10/08/96
Lab ID: 127093-026 Recelved Date: 10/09/96
Matrix:s Water Prep Date: 10/15/96
Batch#: 30357 Analysis Date: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Piln Fac: 1

MS Lab Ib: QC32528

Analyte Spike Added Sample M5 %$Rec # Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 <1 45.28 51 51-180
Trichloroethene 50 270.7 >LR NM 73-141
Chlorobenzene 50 <1 46.77 24 g83-12%
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Toluene-d8 101 87-125%
Bromof luorcobenzene 85 79122

f 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 68-126

MSD Lab ID: QC32529

Rnalyte Spike Added MSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 42 .77 86 51~-180 () 22
Trichleoroethene S0 >LR NM 73-141 NM 24
Chlorobenzene 50 47.04 94 83-129 1 21
Suryrogate %Rec Limits

Toluene-d8 103 87125

Bromoflucrobenzene 86 79-122

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 68-126

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values ocutside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 3 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 6 outside limits

NM: Not meaningful

LR: Over linear range

DO: Surrogate diluted out




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 1

TEH-Tot Ext Hyd¥ocarbons:. - . .3

Client: Secor ‘ Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Methed: EPA 3520
Location: Bohannon Development

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture
127091-001 MW-1 30324 10/08/96 10/11/96 10/14/96
127091-002 MW-2 30324 10/08/96 10/11/96 10/14/96
127091~-003 MW-3 30324 16/08/%96 10/11/96 10/15/96

Matrix: Water

Analyte Units 127091-001 127091-002 127091-003
Diln Fac: 1 1 3
Kerosene Cl0-Cl6 ug/L <50 6400 L 14000 L
Diesel C12-C22 ug /L <50 840 YL 2800 YL
Motor Qil C22-C50 ug/L <300 <300 <900
Surrogate

Hexacosane %REC 97 97 92

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
L: Lighter hydrocarbons than indicated standard




‘ Curtis B Tompkins, Lid.

BATCH QC REPORT

Page 1 of 1

|
Labh #: 127091
TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons'
Client: Secor Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 70074-~001-02 Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: Bohannon Development
METHOD BLANK ; :
Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/11/96
Batch#: 30324 Analysis Date: 10/14/96
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1
MB Lab ID: QC32388
Analyte Result
Kerosene Cl0-Cl16 <50
Diesel C12-C22 <50
Motoxr Oil C22-CS0 <300
Surrogate %$Rec Recovery Limits
i Hexacosane 102 60-140




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

Client: Secor Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA B015M)
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 3520

Location: Bohannon Development

BLANK SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/11/96

Batch#: 30324 Analysis Date: 10/13/96

Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QC3238%

ARnalyte Spike Added BS %Rec # Limics
Diesel C12-C22 2475 1742 70 60-140
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Hexacosane : 95 60-140

BSD Labk ID: QC32390

Rnalyte Spike Adged BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Diesel Cl2-C22 2475 1780 72 60-140 2 35

‘ Surrogate %Rec Limits

: Hexacosane 94 60-140

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: O out of 1 ocutside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 ocut of 2 outside limits




; Curtis & Tompkins, Lig.
LABORATORY NUMBER: 127091 DATE SAMPL 0/08/96

CLIENT: SECOR DATE RECEIVED: 10/09/96
PROJECT #: 70074-001-02 DATE ANALYZED: 10/15/96
LOCATION: Bohannon Development QC Batch: 30359

ANATYSIS: TOTAL DISSOLVED SQLIDS
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 160.1

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS  REPORTING LIMIT
127091~001 MW-1 940 mng/L 10
127091-METHOD BLANK ND ng/L 10.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC Summary: Sample Duplicate of 127091-001




D e c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
T ) B Page 1 of 2
- semivolatile Organics by GC/MS
Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPR 3520
Location: Bohannon Development
Field ID: MW-1 Sampled: 10/08/96
Lab ID: 127091-001 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/12/96
Batch#: 30328 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L
bDiln Fac: 1
Analyte Result
Phenaol ND
2-Chlorophenol ND
Benzyl alcohol ND
2-Methylphenol ND
4-Methylphenol ND
2-Nitrophenol ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND
Benzoic acid ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 47
4-Nitrophenol ND 47
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 47
Pentachlorophenol ND 47
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 9.4
Aniline ND 9.4
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 9.4
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 9.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 9.4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 9.4
bis(2-Chloreisopropyl) ether ND 9.4
N-Nitrosco-di-n-propylamine ND 9.4
Hexachloroethane ND 9.4
Nitrobenzene ND 9.4
Isophorone ND 9.4
kis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 9.4
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 9.4
Naphthalene ND 9.4
4-Chloroaniline ND 9.4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 9.4
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 9.4
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 9.4
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 9.4
2-Nitroaniline ND 47
Dimethylphthalate NE 9.4
Acenaphthylene ND 9.4




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ud.

Page 2 of 2

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Field ID: MW-1 ‘ Sampled: 10/08/96

Lab ID: 127091-001 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/12/96
Batech#: 30328 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L

Dilp Fac: 1

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 9.4
3-Nitroaniline ND 47
Acenaphthene ND 9.4
Dibenzofuran ND 9.4
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 9.4 i
Diethylphthalate ND 9.4
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 9.4
Fluorene ND 9.4
4-Nitrocaniline ND 47
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 9.4
Azobenzene ND 9.4 i
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 9.4 !
Hexachlorobenzene ND 9.4 5
Phenanthrene ND 9.4 ;
Anthracene ND 9.4 :
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 9.4
Fluoranthene ND 9.4 i
Pyrene ND 9.4 5
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 9.4 i
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 47 :
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 9.4

! Chrysene ND 9.4 5

{ bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 9.4 .

. Di-n-octylphthalate ND 9.4 i
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 9.4 i
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 9.4 :
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 9.4 i
Indenc(li,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 9.4 E
Dibenz({a,h}anthracene ND 9.4 |
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene ND 9.4 i

. - i

Surrogate sRecovery Recovery Limits: |
2-Flucorophenol 86 21-110
Phenol-ds 29 10-110
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 88 i0=-123

i Nitrobenzene-d5 93 35-114

! 2-Fluorobiphenyl 94 43-116

Terphenyl-dléd 44 33-141




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Page 1 of 2

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA B270
Project#: 70074-001-02 ' Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: Bohannon Development
Field ID: MW-2 Sampled: 10/08/96
Lab ID: 127091-002 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/12/96
Batch#: 30328 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1
Analyte Result Reporting Eimit .
Phenol ND 10
2=-Chlorophenocl ND 10
Benzyl alcochol ND 10
2-Methylphenol ND 10
4-Methylphenol ND 10
2-Nitrophenol ND 50
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 10
Benzoic acid ND 50
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol D 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 50
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50
4-Nitrophenol ND 50
4,6-Dinitro~2Z-methylphenol ND 50
Pentachlorophenol ND 50
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10
Aniline ND 10
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 10
1,3~Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,2-Dichlorobkenzene ND 10
bis(2-Chleroisopropyl) ether ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 10
Hexachloroethane ND 10
Nitrobenzene ND 10
Isophorone ND 10
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlcorobenzene ND 10
Naphthalene 190 10
4-Chloroaniline ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND . 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 26 10
Hexachleorocyclaopentadiene ND 10

i 2-Chlorconaphthalene ND 10
2-Nitroaniline ND S0
Dimethylphthalate ND 10
Acenaphthylene RD 10




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Page 2 of 2

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Field ID: MW-2

Lab ID: 127091002
Matrix: Water
Batch#: 30328
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

Sampled:
Received:

Extracted:

Analyzed:

10/08/96
10/09/96
10/12/96
10/15/96

Analyte Result Report ing. Timi:
2,6=~Dinitrotoluene ND 10
3-Nitroaniline ND 50
Acenaphthene ND 10
Dibenzeofuran ND 10
2,4~Dinitrotoluene ND 10
Diethylphthalate ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 10
Fluorene ND 10
4-Nitroaniline ND 50
N~Nitreosodiphenylamine ND 10
Azobenzene ND 10
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene ND 10
Phenanthrene ND 10
Anthracene ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 10
Flucoranthene ND 10
Pyrene ND 10
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 50
Benzo(aj)anthracene ND 10
Chrysene ND 10
bis(2~Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10
DPi-n-octylphthalate ND 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 10
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 10
Benzo({a)pyrene ND 10
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 10
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene ND 10
Benzo(yg,h,i}perylene ND 10
Surrogate tRecovery Recovery Limits
2-Fluorophenol 83 21-110Q
Phenol-ds 97 10-110
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 88 10-123
Nitrobenzene-db 101 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 73 43-116
Terphenyl-dlé 51 33-141




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Page 1 of 2

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Project#: 70074-001-02 ' Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: Bohannon Development
Field ID: MW-3 Sampled: 10/08/9%6
Lab ID: 127091-003 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 10/12/9¢6
Batch#: 30328 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1
Analyte Result Reporting Limit
Phenol 17 9.4
2-Chlorophenol ND 9.4
Benzyl alcohol ND 9.4
2-Methylphenol ND 9.4
4-Methylphenol ND 9.4
2-Nitrophencl ND 47
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 9.4
Banzoic acid ND 47
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 9.4
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 9.4
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl ND 9.4
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 47
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 47
4-Nitrophenol ND 47
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 47
Pentachleorophenol ND 47
N-Nitroscdimethylamine ND 9.4
Aniline ND 9.4
bis{2-Chleroethyl)ether ND 9.4
1, 3-Dichlorchbenzene ND 9.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 9.4
i,2-Dichlorobenzene ND g.4
bis{2-Chloroisopropyl) ether ND 9.4
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 9.4
Hexachloroethane ND 9.4
Nitrobenzene ND S.4
Isophorone ND 9.4
bis{2-Chlaroethoxy)methane ND 9.4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 9.4
Naphthalene S.7 9.4
4-Chloroaniline ND 9.4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.4
2-Methylnaphthalene 110 9.4
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 9.4

| 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 9.4
2-Nitroaniline ND 47
Dimethylphthalate ND 9.4
Acenaphthylene ND 9.4




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 2 of 2
Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Field ID: MW-3 ' Sampled: 10/08/96
Lab ID: 127091-003 Received: 10/09/96
Matrix: Water Extracted: 16/12/96
Batch#: 30328 Analyzed: 10/15/96
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1
Bnalyte : Result - : ‘Reporting T
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 9.4
3-Nitroaniline ND 47
Acenaphthene ND 9.4
Dibenzofuran ND 9.4
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 9.4
Diethylphthalate ND 9.4
4~-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 9.4
Fluorene ND 9.4
4-Nitrocaniline ND 47
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 9.4
Azobenzene ND 9.4
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 9.4
Hexachlorobenzene ND 9.4
Phenanthrene ND 9.4
Anthracene KD 9.4
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 9.4
Fluoranthene ND 9.4
Pyrene ND 9.4
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 9.4
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 47
Benzo{a)anthracene ND 9.4
Chrysene ND 2.4
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 9.4
Di-n—-octylphthalate ND 9.4
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 9.4
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 9.4 ?
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 9.4 ;
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 9.4 :
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 9.4 |
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene ND 9.4
Surrogate %Recovery Recovery Limits
2-Fluorophenol 83 21-110
Phenol-ds 83 10-110
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 70 10-123
Mitrobenzene—-ds 109 35-114 !
2-Fluorobiphenyl 34x% ‘ 43-116
Terphenyl-dl14 ) 22+ ' 33-141 1

Values outside of QC limits




Lab #: 127091

‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 2

4tiYe Organics

Client: Secor
Project#: 70074-001-02

Location: Bohannon Development

Analysis Method: EPR B270
Prep Method: EPR 3520

METHGD BLANK

Matrix: Water
Batch#: 30328
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

Prep Date: 16/12/96
hnalysie Date: 10/14/96

MB Lab ID: QC32406

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
Phenol ND 10
2-Chlorophenol ND 10
Benzyl alcohol ND 10
2-Methylphenol ND - 10
4-Methylphenol ND 10
2-Nitrophencl ND 50
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND 10
Benzoic acid ND 50
2,4-Dichlorophencl ND 10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenocl ND 50
2.,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50
4-Nitrophenaol ND s0
4,6-Dinitro-2Z-methylphencl ND 50
Pentachlorophenol ND i0
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10
Aniline ND 10
bis{2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 10
1,3~Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 10
bis{2-Chloroiscpropyl) ether ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND io
Hexachloroethane ND 10
Nitrobenzene ND 10
Isophorone ND 10
bis{2-Chloroethoxy}methane ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10
Naphthalene ND 10
‘4-Chlorocaniline ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 10
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10
2-Nitroaniline ND 50
Dimethylphthalate ND 10
Acenaphthylene ND 10
2,6-Dinitroteoluene ND 10
3J-Nitroaniline ND 50




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 ' BATCH QC REPORT Page 2 of 2

EPA B270 Semi-Volatile Organics

Client: Secor Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Project#: 70074-001-02 ' Prep Method: EPA 3520
Location: Bohannon Development

METHOD BLANK

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 10/12/96
Batch#: 30328 Analysis Date: 10/14/96
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC32406

Analyte Result Reporting Limit
Acenaphthene ND 10

Dibenzofuran ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10
Diethylphthalate ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 10

Fluorene ND 10

4-Nitroaniline ND 50
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10

Azobenzene ND 10
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene ND 10

Phenanthrene ND 10

Anthracene ND 10
Di-n—-bhutylphthalate ND i0

Flucranthene ND 10

Pyrene ND 10 :
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 10 ;
3,3'-Dichlorobhenzidine ND 50 :
Benzo{aj)anthracene ND 10

Chrysene ND 10
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 7.8J 10
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 10
Benzo(b}fluoranthene ND 10
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND . 10

Benzo{a)pyrene ND 10

Indeno{l,2, 3-cd}pyrene ND 10
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 10
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene ND 10

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
2-Fluorophenol ' 91 21-110 §
Phenol-d5 99 10-110 :
2,4,6~Tribromophenol 84 10-123 i
Nitrobenzene-d5 91 35-114 |
2-Fluorobiphenyl 102 43-116 ]

Terphenyl-dl4 93 33-141




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 127091 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
EPA 8270 Semi-Volatile Organics. - . e
Client: Analysis Method: EPA 8

| > Secor 270
1 Project#: 70074-001-02 Prep Method: EPA 3520
| Location: Bohannon Development

|

KB DUPL

Date: 1
ysis Date: 1

Matrix: Water PreE
Batch#: 30328 Ana
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QC32407
Analyte Spike Added

Phenol

2=Chlorophenol
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Nitrophenol
Pentachlorophenol
l,4-Dichlorobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Pyrene

Limits

[13]
74}
o
sl
0]

9]

b

b
1
(o)
=
(&)

t

tw

[ETEVENEYIN

AN OO OCO
wiseielelslalalelals]
[

[a)]

co

MO Qe ~ION
PR
UL B Q0PI I =IOV
PLBWOWO NI~ 00
~JI=Ioeh oo hn h 0o 0ot
RS RTINS B B Ty T T 8
BB g (s QD b=t NI R |
m?mmpmlowqw
FAOEO RO QDD =
B 00 b~ D I N

-~}

Surrogate %Rec

2=Fluorophenocl 91
Phenol-d: 1Q1
2,4,6-Tribromophencl a8
93
95
94

Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-dl4d

Wil h B | B OO L s LN 00 00 00

Analyte Spike Added BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit

Phenol 100
2-Chleorophenol 100
4-Chloro—3-methylphenol 100
4-Nitrophenol 100
Pentachlorophenol ' 100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine SQ

i
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1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene S0
Acenaphthene 50
50
50

o

2,4-Dinitrotoluene
Pyrene
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Surrogate %Rec Limits

|
BSD Lab ID: QC32408

2—Fluorcghenol
Phenol-d:t
2,4,6-Tribromophencl

Nitrobenzene-db
Z2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-dl4g

s
WOWw OOm
BOW QOW!

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 cut of 11 outside limits L

Sglke Recovery: 0 out of 22 cutside limits

DO: Surrogate diluted out
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ANALYTICAL R EPO R M

Prepared f;c::s_ :

1390 Willow Pass Road
Concord, CA _94520

Seccr
|

Date: 17-0CT-96
Lab Job Number: 127091
| Project ID: 70074-001-02
| Location: Bohannon Development

Reviewed by: LLkgﬁ’k/f”JI/r;éég}“ﬁs

Reviewed by: ; im

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Irvine
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR } : Date: September 4, 1996
1390 WILLOW PASS RD, STE. 360 -
CONCORD, CA 94520

Attn: STEVE McCABE

Laboratory Number : 21789 Project Number/Name : 70074-001-02 T
Facility/Site : BOHONNON
SAN LEANDRO,CA

Dear STEVE McCABE:

Attached is Superior Analytical Laboratory report for the samples received
on August 2, 1929. This report has been reviewed and approved for

release. Following the cover letter is the Case Narrative detailing sample
receipt and analysis. Alsc enclosed is a copy of the original Chain-of-
Custody record confirming receipt of samples.

Please note that any unused porticn of the sample will be discarded
after September 1, 1929, unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any

questions, please contact our Laboratory at (510) 313-0850.

Sincerely,

Y
s . ; H i .
7 o
c;féﬂéggf _x<il£Z;{AnfU/
Afsaneh Salimpour

Project Manager

Customer Service: (800) 521-6109 , Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 , 835 Arnold Drive , Suite #106 , Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street , Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




Superior

Analytical Laboratory

CASE NARRATIVE
SECOR
Project Number/Name: 70074-001-02 TASKH#003
Laboratory Number: 21789

Sample Receipt

Thirty soil samples were received by
Superior Analytical Lakhoratory on August 2, 1929.

Cocler temperature was 0.3°C

No abnormalities were noted with sample recieving.

Sample Analysis

The samples were analysed for methods 8015M and 8020.

I/ 1

Customer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229 -0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive . Suite #106 , Martinez, California 94553
15565 Burke Street , Suite A, San Francisco, California 94124




3/( rSuperior
Y:\®  Analytical Laboratory

SECOR
Attn: STEVE McCABE

Project 70074-001-02 TASK#003
Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Chronology Laboratory Number 21789
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
5-1 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 0B/27/96 CH271.37 01
5-2 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271.37 02
5-3 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271.37 03
5-4 o8/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271.37 04
8-5 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271.37 05
S-§ 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271.37 06
5-7 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 08/29/9¢6 CH291.37 07
5-8 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271.37 08
5-9 0B/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/%96 08/27/96 CH271.37 09
5-10 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/27/96 08/27/96 CH271 .37 10
5-11 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 08/29/9¢ CH291.37 11
S-12 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 0B/29/96 CH291 37 12
$-13 08/22/96 0B/02/29 08/29/96 08/29/9%6 CH291 .37 13
; 5-14 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 08/29/96 CH291 37 14
| 5-15 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 (08/29/96 CH291 . 37 15
| S-16 08/22/96 08/02/29 0B/29/96 08/29/96 CH291 .37 16
i 5-17 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/95 08/29/96 CH291.37 17
| 5-18 08/22/96 08/02/29 09/04/96 09/04/96 CI031.37 18
$-19 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 0B/29/9%6 CH291.37 19
5-20 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 08/29/96 CH291.37 20
s-21 08/22/96 08/02/29 0B/29/96 0B/29/96 CH291.37 21
§-22 08/22/96 08/02/29 08/29/96 08/29/9% CH291.37 22
5-23 08/22/96 08/02/29 09/03/96 09/03/96 CI031.37 23
5-24 08/22/96 08/02/29 09/03/96 09/03/96 CIO0Z31.37 24
5-25 08/22/96 08B/02/29 09/03/96 0%/03/96 CI031.37 25
5-26 08/22/96 08/02/29 0%/03/96 09/03/96 CI031.37 26
5-27 08/22/96 08/02/29 09/03/96 09/03/96 CI031.237 27
5-28 08/22/96 08/02/29 09/03/96 05/03/96 CI031.37 28
5-23 08/22/96 08/02/29 09/03/96 09/03/96 CI031.37 29
5-30 0B/22/96 08/02/29 09/03/96 09/03/96 CI031.37 30
QC Samples
QC Batch #  QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed
CH271.37-02 Laboratory Spike 1.5 Scil 08/27/96 08/27/96
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SECOR

Attn: STEVE MCCABE

Analytical Laboratory

Project 70074-001-02 TASK#003
Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE

Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed
CH271.37-06 8-1 MS 21789-01 Soil 08/27/96 08/27/96
CH271.37-07 5-1 MSD 21782-01 Soil 08/27/96 08/27/96
CH291.37-02 Laboratory Spike LS Seil p8/29/96 08/29/96
CH291.37-05 §-11 MS 21789-11 Seil 08/28/96 08/29/96
CH291.37-06 S-11 MSD 21789-11 5cil 08/29/96 08/29/96
CIN31.37-02 Laboratory Spike LS Seil 09/03/96 09/03/96
CI031.37-10 85-23 MS 21789-23 501l 09/03/96 09/03/94
CID31.37-12 §-23 MSD 21789-23 Soil 09/03/96 09/03/96
CH271.37-01 Method Blank MB Soil D8/27/96 08/27/96
CH291.37-40 Method Blank MB Secil 08/29/96 08/29/96
CI031.37-01 Method Blank MB Soil 09/03/96 09/03/%6
CH271.37-03 Laboratory Spike LS Scil 08/27/96 08/27/96
CH271.37-08 §8-1 MS 2178%9-01 Soil 08/27/96 08/27/96
CH271.37-09 S-1 MSD 21789-01 Soil 08/27/96 08/27/96
CH291.37-03 Laboratory Spike LS Soil og/29/96 08/29/9¢6
CH291.37-07 S-13 MS 21789-11 Spil os/29/96 08/29/96
CH291.37-08 §-11 MSD 21789-11 So0il 0B/29/96 08/29/96
€I031.37-03 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/03/96 09/03/96
€I031.37-13 5-23 MS 21789-23 S0il 09/03/96 09/03/96
€I031.37-14 S5-23 MSD 21789-23 Soil 09/03/96 09/03/9¢
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASK#003
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/B015M/B020
Gasoline Range qguantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Pil.Factor Moisture
21789-01 5-1 Soil 1.0 -
21789-02 5-2 Soil 1.0 -
21789-03 5-3 So0il 1.0 -
21789-04 5-4 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYS IS

Compound 21782-01 21789-02 21789-03 21789-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1

Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Toluene ND .005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005%

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.008 ND 0.005

Xylenes ND 0.900S% ND 0.005 WD 0.005 ND ¢.00%

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (88} 91 80 85 81
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASKH#003
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gascoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and RBTXE
by EPA SW-B46 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
21789-05 5-5 Soil 1.0 -
217892-06 S5-6 Spil 1.0 -
2178%-07 5-7 Soil 1.0 -
21785-08 5-8 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTS

Compound 21789-05 21788-06 21789-07 21789-08
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
ng/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1

Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND C.005 ND ¢.005

»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (885) 88 81 91 a1
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASK#003
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/801S5M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LaB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
21789-09 5-9 Soil 1.0 -
21789-10 S-10 Soil 1.0 -
21789-11 5-11 Soil 1.0 -
21789-12 5-12 Scil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALYSTIS

Compound 21789-09 21788-14Q 21789-~-11 2178¢8-12
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg / kg mg/kg mg/kg g /kg
Gasoline Range KD 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005%
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND G6.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene {83) BS 81 88 85
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASK#0032
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
21789-13 5-13 Soil 1.0 -
2178914 5-14 Soil 1.0 -
21789-15 5-15 Soil 1.0 -
21789-16 5-16 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 21789-13 21785-14 21789-15 21789-16
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg g /kg mg/kyg mg /kg

Gasoline_ Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1

Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.0035 NI 0.005 ND 0.00%

Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005%

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.00% WD 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

»>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<«

Trifluorotoluene (83) a8 94 87 86
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASK#003
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LBB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
21789-17 5-17 Soil 1.0 -
21789-18 s-18 Soil 1.0 -
21789-19 5-19 Soil 1.0 -
21785-20 5-20 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS o F ANALYSIS

Compound 21789-17 21789-18 21789-19 21789-20
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conec. RL
mg /kg mg/kyg mg/kg mg/kg

Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1

Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <«

Trifluorotoluene (S5S5) 88 100 84 a7

Page 7 of 15




Analytical Laboratory

SECOR Project 70074-001-02 TASKH002
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
21789%9-21 8-21 Soil 1.0 -
21789-22 §-22 Seil 1.0 -
21789-23 5-23 Soil 1.0 -
21789-24 5-24 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 21789-21 21789-22 21789-23 21789-24
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
ng/kg mg/ kg mg/kg mg /kg

Gascline_Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1

Benzene WD 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND ¢.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND g.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 NP 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

»>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (85)
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

SECCR Project 70074-001-02 TASKHOO3
Attn: STEVE McCABE Reported on September 4, 1996

Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarboens and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 S0320/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from CE6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

21785-25 5-25 Soil 1.0 -
21788-26 S-26 Soil 1.0 -
21789-27 5-27 Scil 1.0 -
21785-28 §-28 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALYSTIS

Compound 21789-25 21789-26 21789-27 21789-28

Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL

mg /kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline_ Range WD 1 ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.008% ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND g.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorctoluene (S8§) 86 89 84 85
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Analytical Laboratory

SECOR . Project 70074-001-02 TASKH#OO3
Attn: STEVE McCAEE Reported on September 4, 1994

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
21789-29 5-29 Soil 1.0 -
21789-30 §-30 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALYSTIS

Compound 21789-29 21789-30
Cone. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg

Gasoline_ Range ND 1 ND 1

Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <«
Trifluorotoluene (58) &8 87
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Gasoline Range Petroleum Rydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 S030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 21789
Methed Blank(s)

CH271.37-01

CH291.37-40

CI031.37-01

Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL

mg/kg ng/kg mg/kg
Gascline_ Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND ¢.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.00%
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.00% ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 105 93 102
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Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-8456 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 21789

Compound ‘ Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % ¥ %

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)

CH271.37 o02 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Benzene 0.100 0.12 120 65-125
Toluene : 0.100 0.097 a7 65-125
Ethyl Benzene 0.100 0.10 100 €65-125
Xylenes 0.300 0.29 a7 65-125

-> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorctoluene (SS) 107 50-150

For Soil Matrix {mg/kg)

CH291.37 02 [ - Laboratory Control Spikes
Benzene 0.1400 0.077 77 65-125
Toluene 0.100 0.079 79 65-125
Ethyl Benzemne 0.100 0.081 81 65-125
Xylenes 0.300 0.25 83 65-125

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorctoluene (SS) 82 §0-150

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)

Ccin3i.37 02 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Benzene 0.100 0.082 a2 65-125
Toluene 0.100 0.08B8 a8 65-125
Ethyl Benzene 0.100 0.088 88 65-125
Xylenes 0.300 0.27 [0 65-125

»» Surrogate Reccoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 59 50-150
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Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 21783

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc, % % %
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
CH271.37 03 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Gasoline Range 10 10 100 65-135
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
CH291.37 03 / - Laboratory Contrcl Spikes
Gasoline_Range 10 10 100 65-135
For Scil Matrix {(mg/kg)
CI31.237 03 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Gasoline_ Range 10 9 20 65-135
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)}
CH271.37 06 / 07 - Sample Spiked: 21788 - 01
Benzene ND 0.100 0.081/0.077 81/77 65-125 5
Toluene ND 0.100 0.084/0.079 B4/79 65-125 6
Ethyl Benzene HD 0.100 0.080/0.074 80/74 65-125 B
Xylenes ND 0.300 0.24/0.23 80/77 65+-125 4
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene {SS) 89/87 50-150
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
CH291.37 05 / 06 - Sample Spiked: 21789 - 11
Benzene ND 0.100 0.0BL/0.079 81/79 65-125 3
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Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbongs and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 21789

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %
Toluene ND 0.100 0.082/0.080 82/80 £5-125 2
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.100 0.082/0.079 82/79 65-125 4
Xylenes ND 0.300 0.25/0.24 83/80 65-125 4

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (55) 88/91 50-150

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
CI1031.37 10 / 12 - Sample Spiked: 21789 - 23

Benzene ND 0.100 0.073/0.077 73/77 65-125 5

Toluene ND 0.100 0.076/0.084 76/84 65-125 10

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.100 0.072/0.080 72/80 65-125 11

Xylenes ND 0.300 0.22/0.25 73/83 65-125 13
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (8S) 85/88 50-150

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
CH271.37 08 / 09 - Sample Spiked: 21789 - 01

Gasoline Range ND 10 7/8 70/80 £5-135 1
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
CH291.37 07 / 08 - Sample Spiked: 21789 - 11
Gasoline_Range ND 10 7/8 70/80 65-135 1

For So0il Matrix (mg/kg)
CI021.37 13 / 14 - Sample Spiked: 21789 - 23

Gasoline Range ND 10 7/7 70/70 65-135 4
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Superior
Analytical Laboratory

Narrative:

Jefinitions:

D = Not Detected

2L = Reporting Limit

¥A = HNot Analysed

RFD = Relative Percent Difference

1g/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
ng/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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Chain-of Custody Number: -

2 7£L9 i3 SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
Field Office. . (0aond [_]] Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
COnttanis , LA -- Location: Sl LA om0, ¢4 -,
Project #_7008¢ . m[. 02 Task#_00% Analysis Request
Project Manager _Sifte Meads _
Laboratory S.J&'Wu ©q & g |8 g
Turnaround Time éf)edﬂewo £8 e |,3|% |82 _ ]
Slog] E |2 (€2|8 |53|4 g 3
213 5|8 |53|3 |28 5 | = e
Sampler's Name /L‘V%A E"é g 5 38 5§ §o E;gf ﬁg% Eg E >
Sampler's Signature \‘N a |53 %"‘ T 28|28 23 29|88 2 lze| g
= o |22 T |6n|83|SxlEn| gl EalEdl 2 Comments/ 3
Sample ID Date | Time Matrix | T (38| F [=B|SE| 8| ad| &8 2l[a=] F Instructions
5-4 ?ﬁ%/ﬁvg — |Soce X 1 ) [
5-2 v |~ | X e e r
53 P S P 4 O i I P — ,
| s.¢ o | = | w X T I O O e (
e o f———— L —— 211 [
5-8 Y - U X \ e gy A ‘s\ AN {
P L q noynM =
L " - # X ,i gt goed ?Dzi‘:a_,a el eaudiing \ {
> P o i  AOEY i
S-% n — u X ! | e 7’_7_ ! - Lot posoig 8¢ {duir*S | /
55 4o — | u X S N T ;Z e e 550t d [
S-10 =1 X | 1= /A {
Special Instructions/Comments: Reﬁnquis?te v: Séteo~) - | Relinquishe , Sample Receipt
Sign : Sign %Wu Total no. of containers:
Print __ /1. V)i Print Chain of custody seals:
Compa ffam-") Company LAC . | Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time 3 T Date 5[2%’&@ Time { J )y Datef/ <2 Conforms to record:
T 13 L) N e
Relinquished by: Relinquished by:
| Sign | ’ Sign d Client: _S&to.)
Print Print Client Contact: jﬂ’/&_ﬂ’é&ﬁé
Company Company
Time Date Time Date Client Phone: (:Sug) pht -9¥50

SECOR CUSTREC Rev. 9/94

Date: 8 1 22 14¢ Page {  of 3




Chain-of Custody Number: -

)Ll n& 9 f/ 2 SECOR Chain-of Custody Record :
Field Office: _ (oM Cond [_]) Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Address: A 3A0 ilios2 ,A'?‘S* A Job Name: B0 A0
Coniton , el o~ ‘ Location: _o/As &GM&/»O’. 4. .
Project # _0p3¢- 2 Task # 3 Analysis Request
Project Manager ﬁ'@dé MetARE _
Laboratory SJJWAJ oo 2 2 (8 g
Turnaround Tlme_ﬁﬁﬁdﬂM.'._t__—_ ig Tla |.@E |58 3
Sool E |2 |28|3 [58s | | :
Hz8 213 583 [29¢ 5 | o O
Sarmpler's Name 4. Mt 4 A\}'\a wEEs = 2|85 REEEAE 59 £ o
Sampler's Signature I/ %‘E—%E T|E8|ed| a5 28l B8|S |29 2 £
o |Polfo ¢ |£5I5S STl 'g% Eg| 58 & Corments/ 3
Sample 1D Date | Time Matrx | £ |E3IE8] E |238|2%|£|ABIE8RF|E2 B Instructions
S5-1f é/ia{é", — | Sotv X 0 ANTE R PP P P {
= T — 1 ~
5% U “ X Lol berdktinfee M O 370 !
S-13 U . H X Voo igie epriainerd _._‘L/’. {
P p = p % . ' \ei — | {
5.— (S “ — “ X ey negasplace 1 (
S (b of - “a )( {
S-1% P - Y X {
S8 i - u X {
5-t9 u | 4 X (
LS" Z/O L’l - I /( —— [y (
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquishﬂjﬁ o~/ Relinquished by: Sample Receipt
Sign o Sign Total no. of containers.
Print _# . {lawitro Print i Chain of custody seals:
Company Sﬁwd Company, j‘f- C AL Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time Z; Date ﬁ,éz‘z[gh Time _{ & Date &7 [Zz.‘.{‘/?é Conforms to record:
Relinquished b Relinquished by: -
Sign v Sign ? 4 Client: 510~
Print Print Client Contact. SVE MecAlG
Company Company
Time Date Time Date Client Phone: éﬁg)&,bﬁiaﬂ"

SEGOH CUSTREG Tiev, 9794

Date: _LM Page A -




F.a2

6863839

TO

11-87-1996 83:27PM

FROM REMEDIAL SOLUTIONS INC

e e e S e © o HSKBASSUCIAIES : ‘
Standard Densily: RELATIVE COMPACTION TEST DATA @9\ Job o Oddde ..

"""“"Fr}s,;;'{ ZSL - SAY Mw?
“Ganeral Tocalion] T TR Tm i T T NG Deﬁ‘sily Mé‘tlﬁ}d““'”" ﬂ‘??. " Dale: GG‘T J\‘T‘ I?‘I(.

S SRR “.;____._..‘;.,‘.k_".____J._. o ___ e Flf;'ﬂ)'ﬂ"‘i ”"“[;, I
_ ma— s ﬁeplll i . . . - Maximum

: : Wet . Moislure | -Moisture | Dry ' Dry ‘| Retative Renuired
Tesl I Final Dens:ly Dansity’ Moisture Contany Condent Densily Densily | Compachon | Compackan
No. Location | Grade Counl {p.c.l) Counl p.cl) {parcent) p.cl} pel) fpa;cenu Iperwm. B

Slandard Moisture: -

Al AT (o7 RN > 208 RN T IR IR e or O (55 700X 19 P X o I/ o e = o M L R}

@ - : ' ' r , ‘“'? — N — _.___'_Q._____ e AUX_}- S [Q_.‘ﬁ,. .‘6_:.1 . .A....I._...m._‘ JD_?_.-_Q._ __9@_. . ..{.‘_-m‘., A
R :
-- S — S ===t e o =
The work described above DOES / D{)ES NOT contorm lo the Compaction Specification. : Mﬂeaga .
. P e e e s . . .. s'_rl nn1e + . Endn:iia_ - ...,.A ©a . ﬁe .Hnurs . - - . . - E— - e mme e mmee e =
Travel Time: . /4 €O at'Site ”;'U , al Site __4‘_5 %___ ite ___L__' _‘) _ OT Howrs Total Hours ':1 O —

Technieian: L NTUL IS Q’ ol -~ (BSKY- - :-:rEiéid.Heiﬁissemalive--v: J&F‘F DCH £ 1 /'J R ._ "(Cijenl)
Remarks: PERFOAMERD — MNUCLGHAR. et DENS/TY TEST oM — Exisring
S0t ﬁ’:_. ACHNT LOT AT PASEO GRAWIDE Anw HCSEEAan) '




